## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

| Resolution No.                     | CR-066-2024  |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Proposed by                        | Council Member Ivey  |
| Introduced by                      | Council Members Ivey, Watson, Hawkins, Oriadha, Fisher, and Blegay |
| Co-Sponsors                        |  |
| Date of Introduction July 16, 2024 |  |

## RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission For the purpose of transferring certain appropriations and expenditures between certain programs in the FY 2024–25 Operating Budget for the Recreation and Park Funds.

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2024–25 for the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission was adopted by CB-044-2024; and

WHEREAS, under provisions of the Section 18-108, Land Use Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, the approved budget may be amended by the respective County Councils on their initiative or at the request of the Commission after receipt of recommendations from the respective County Executives, and after public hearing upon reasonable notice to the public; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of the approved FY 2024–25 Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission states that the County Council, in adopting the Fiscal Year 2025 budget, has included \$9,023,200 in the Recreation Fund for project charges and \$376,800 in the Park Fund for project charges, to be allocated by way of Resolution of the County Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to allocate the \$10.0 million for project charges or program support of County programs, as set forth in Attachment A to this Resolution, respectively, and incorporated as if fully stated herein; and

WHEREAS, a budget reconciliation is forthcoming from the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to align with the prescriptions of this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the adjustments to the approved Fiscal Year 2024–25 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Operating Budget Recreation and Park Fund programs, approved in CB-044-2024, as set forth in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated as if set forth fully herein, be and the same are hereby APPROVED.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the time for approved project charges submitted by eligible entities set forth in Attachment A to this Resolution shall be July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, inclusive.

Adopted this 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2024.

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Jolene Avey BY:

Jolene Ivey Chair

ATTEST:

onn J. Brown

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council